
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3rd March, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 

are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 

Public Document Pack



5. P09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 
bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for 
Morris Homes Ltd  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. P09/3651C-Outline Planning Permission for the Development of the Site for 

Residential Purposes Comprising 63 Dwellings, Former Sutherland Works, 
Bromley Road, Congleton, Cheshire for  Woodford Ltd  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. Reporting on Planning Obligations and Lawful Development Certificates  (Pages 

39 - 46) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr R 
House (Local Development Framework Manager), Ms P Lowe (Development 
Control Manager) and Miss H Parish (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
169 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, P 
Edwards, Mrs M Hollins and C Thorley. 
 

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(During this item Councillor D Hough arrived to the meeting). 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
09/4074N-Proposed Manufacturing Building on the Former B Block Site, 
Including Ancillary Infrastructure Comprising Site Access Road, Security 
Gatehouse, Car Parking and an Internal Firing Range, BAE Systems, 
Land Systems Munitions, Radway Green, Alsager, Near Crewe for Mr K 
Mellis, Bae Systems Properties Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a 
member of Haslington Parish Council which had been a consultee on the 
application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
09/2291W-South Eastern Extension of Existing Silica Sand Quarry, Arclid 
Quarry, Near Sandbach, Cheshire for Archibald Bathgate Group Limited 
by virtue of the fact that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
which had been a consultee on the application and in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 

171 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillors B Moran, G M Walton and 
J Wray in the list of those present and subject to the inclusion of the word 
‘cycleway route’ after the word ‘footpath’ in the last paragraph of Minute 
No.163. 
 

172 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

173 09/4074N-PROPOSED MANUFACTURING BUILDING ON THE 
FORMER B BLOCK SITE, INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMPRISING SITE ACCESS ROAD, SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE, CAR PARKING AND AN INTERNAL FIRING RANGE, 
BAE SYSTEMS, LAND SYSTEMS MUNITIONS, RADWAY GREEN, 
ALSAGER, NEAR CREWE FOR MR K MELLIS, BAE SYSTEMS 
PROPERTIES LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.Time Limits: Reserved Matters 
 
2.Development in accordance with approved plans 
 
3.Travel Plan to be submitted and implemented 
 
4.Development to be undertaken in accordance with submitted site 
management scheme 
 
5.Management scheme to be submitted for the wild grass land area 
 
6.Unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, no felling of 
the trees to the north of the rile range as defined in the Design & Access 
Statement 
 
7.Noise attenuation scheme for the proposals relating to the indoor firing 
range 
 
8. Construction management plan – to include routing for construction 
traffic 

Page 2



 
In addition it was agreed that that an informative be added to the decision 
notice to include the following wording:- 
 
The applicants are advised that goods vehicles arriving to and leaving the 
BAE facility subject to this application, should be directed to the main 
highway network principally the A5078 south of the site entrance. The 
A5077 Butterton Lane leading to Crewe should only be used in exceptional 
circumstances due to the narrow width of the road and its unsuitability for 
frequent use by goods vehicles. 
 

174 P09/3535C-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
CONSISTING OF 43NO. 1, 2, 3, & 4 BEDROOM DWELLINGS, LAND 
SOUTHWEST OF OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
MORRIS HOMES LTD  
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had been copied into a number of 
emails and letters from both Sandbach Town Council and the agent for the 
applicant, the content of which he had noted.  The first was an email sent 
by the agent to Sandbach Town Council on 8 February 2010.  The second 
was an email from the agent to Sandbach Town Council sent on 9 
February 2010.  The third was an email sent from Sandbach Town Council 
to the agent attaching the Town Council’s Planning Committee minutes 
sent on 9 February 2010.  The fourth was a letter form Sandbach Town 
Council to the Head of Planning and Policy dated 9 February 2010). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further information on the financial 
analysis of the site, including a housing needs analysis, as well as the 
views of Sandbach Town Council. 
 
(The recommendation from the Officer was originally one of approval.  
This recommendation was then altered to one of refusal, however after 
further information was submitted by the agent of the applicant the 
recommendation reverted back to one of approval). 
 

175 09/2291W-SOUTH EASTERN EXTENSION OF EXISTING SILICA 
SAND QUARRY, ARCLID QUARRY, NEAR SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
FOR ARCHIBALD BATHGATE GROUP LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 3



That the application be approved subject to referral of the application to 
the Government Office for North West, subject  to the Secretary of State 
deciding not to ‘call-in’ the application under the Departure from the 
Development Plan procedures, subject to the following:- 
 
(1) A planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 be entered into with the applicant to provide for; 

(a) The provision of a 15 year aftercare and management 
scheme from the date of the completion of restoration of the 
South Eastern Extension 

(b) Annual monitoring and reporting of protected and Cheshire 
BAP species during the 15 year aftercare and management 
plan period 

(c) Footpath maintenance and management during the 15 year 
aftercare and management plan period 

And subject to the following conditions:- 

1. All relevant conditions of 8/07/0222/CPO 

2. Standard 

3. Written notice for commencement of development 

4. Written notice for commence of extraction in each phase 

5. Written notice for completion of extraction in each phase 

6. Written notice for completion of restoration in each phase 

7. Approved plans 

8. Duration of consent until 31.12.2035  

9. Sand only to be transported to North Arclid via underground pipeline 

10. Protection of breeding birds 

11. Submit updated bat surveys throughout the life of the project prior to 
commencement of work in Phases S2, S3, S4, E2 and E3. 

12. Submission of an aquatic invertebrate survey of the ponds to be lost 
prior to the implementation of the GCN mitigation. 

13. Detailed Management/habitat creation plan including proposals for 
monitoring and on-going survey work 

14. Design for replacement ponds. 

15. Recommendations in the ES regarding nature conservation 
mitigation 

16. Plant gaps in boundary hedges 

Page 4



17. Submission approval and implementation of detailed phasing plans 

18. Northern Screening Mound constructed around the northern 
perimeter of the eastern 
[...]
sing plan 

40. Revised restoration cross sections to account for changes to 
restoration Masterplan 

41. Submission of details of measures taken to establish a Residents 
Liaison Committee. 

 
176 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appeals be noted. 
 

177 PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 4 PLANNING FOR 
SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH (PPS4)  
 
(During consideration of the item Councillor J Wray left the meeting and 
returned). 
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

178 MANAGEMENT OF S106 PLANNING AGREEMENTS  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Planning Reference No: P09/3535C 

Application Address: Land Southwest Of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire 

Proposal: Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 
2, 3, & 4 bedroom dwellings 

Applicant: Morris Homes Ltd 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 375745 360498 

Ward: Sandbach East and Rode 

Earliest Determination 
Date: 

20 January 2010 

Expiry Dated: 24 February 2010 

Date of Officer’s Site 
Visit: 

29 December 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 7 January 2010 – Updated 27 January 2010 &  
22 February 2010 

Constraints:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND AND STRUCTURE OF REPORT 
 

This application has been deferred from previous meetings for a site visit 
and updated information. It was deferred at the last meeting to enable an 
amended report to be presented to members which brought together all 
the submitted information regarding the viability of the site and levels of 
affordable housing provision. 
 
This report therefore seeks to draw together the past reports and 
updates into a unified officers report to committee. The initial report has 
been used as a basis for this agenda item but has been updated in a key 
number of areas: 
 
In section 3
[...]
 basis that the developers 
make a material start within 12 months of any approval and, more 
importantly, the scheme will be subject to an uplift or overage clause 
through the s106 agreement to ensure that should some of the units 
remain unsold after 12 months of the approval date, the developers 
revisit the original appraisal and examine the viability of the scheme in 
light of known build costs and changes in the housing market. The 
review should continue on an annual basis until all the properties are 
sold or the developers provide a sufficient number of affordable units to 
meet the requirements of Policy H13 of the Local Plan.  
 
Where it is shown that the development could support additional 
affordable housing units, these should in the first instance, be provided 
within the remaining undeveloped element of the site where feasible or if 
this is not possible, require the provision of a commuted sum payment to 
the Council. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Subject to the completion of a S106 agreement in respect of the 
Heads of Terms as set out below, that authority be given to the 
Head of Planning and Policy to grant approval subject to the 
imposition of the following conditions: 
 
Heads of Terms for Legal Agreement 
1.  Contribution of £32,000 towards public open space and the 
requirement for a management company to secure ongoing 
maintenance of the facilities. 
2.  Delivery of 3 social rented dwellings towards affordable housing  
3. Material commencement of development within one year. 
4. Review of viability after 12 months of approval (uplift/ overage 
payment) 
 
Conditions 
General  

1.  3 year time limit 
2.  Development in accordance with submitted plans 
3.  Submission of material samples 

Environmental Health  
4.  Hours restriction - construction. 
5.  Hours restriction - piling activity. 
6. Contaminated land remediation 
7. Submission of noise survey 

Page 20



8. Submission of air quality survey 
Highways and Drainage 

9.  Details of junctions to be submitted prior to the commencement of 
development 

10. Drainage - surface water and sewerage to include SUDS.  
11.  Design of flood storage and mitigation. 
12.  Detailed junction design to be submitted and agreed. 
13. Parking area to be completed and marked out prior to first 

occupation 
Ecology and Trees  

14.  Breeding bird protection. 
Sustainable Development 

15.Waste management plan.  
16.Development in accordance with submitted Morris Homes 

Sustainability Statement dated November 2009 
Other Matters 

17.Amended plans to be submitted in respect of the siting of plot no. 
28 

18. Landscaping in accordance with submitted details 
19. Landscaping to be maintained for 5 years 
20. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted 
21.Submission of site management plan to include details on 

deliveries, staff parking, wheel washing 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



THE SITE

 

Page 22



Planning Reference No: P09/3651C 

Application Address: Former Sutherland Works, Bromley Road, Congleton, 
Cheshire 

Proposal: Outline Planning Permission for the Development of 
the Site for Residential Purposes Comprising 63 
Dwellings 

Applicant: Woodford Ltd.  

Application Type: Outline 

Grid Reference: 386711   363334 

Ward: Congleton Town East 

Earliest Determination 
Date: 

28 January 2010 

Expiry Dated: 15 March 2010 

Date of Officer’s Site 
Visit: 

10 March 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 19 February 2010 

Constraints:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board due 
to the scale of development being proposed, and the material planning 
considerations, particularly affordable housing. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

The site is located to the east of Congleton town centre and is accessed 
off both Bromley Road and Brunswick Street, which form two boundaries 
to the site.  The north of the site is bounded 
[...]
e main, the 
development is to comprise of semi-detached and detached dwellings, 
although a number of the buildings will be for apartment properties.   
 
In addition to the development of the properties, a raised bund is 
proposed along the northern edge of the site to provide an additional 
degree of protection to the future occupiers from the industrial uses to 
the north. 
 

4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
There are three past approvals for extensions to the factory unit during 
the 1970s, 1980s and early 1990s.  In addition, a more recent 
application reference 37076/3 was refused in 20 April 2004 for the 
construction of 73 dwellings on the site. 
 
There were two grounds for this refusal. Firstly, that the development of 
the houses at that time would exacerbate the over supply of housing 
within the Borough and this would be at significant variance with the 
provisions of Policies H1 and H2 of the Local Plan. Secondly, it was 
considered that the proposed development would result in the loss of 
employment land, and the applicant had failed to demonstrate that the 

Page 24



site was unsuitable for employment uses, that there was an adequate 
supply of employment land or premises within Congleton, or there was 
an overriding planning benefit to be gained from the residential 
redevelopment of the site.  As such the proposal was deemed to be 
contrary to Policy E10 of the First Review of the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan. 
 
More recently, the site has been included in the Councils Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment document in respect of possible 
sites that may be considered for residential development during the 
forthcoming coming development plan period. 
 

5. POLICIES 
 

National Policy 
PPS 1: Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS3 Housing 
PPG 13: Transport 
 
North West of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2011 
DP1 Spatial Principles 
DP7 Environmental Quality 
L1 Health, Sport, Recreation, Cultural and Education Service Provis
[...]
ly to all sites in the town. 
 
Having appraised the application, it is therefore felt that there are a 
number of deficiencies that are still outstanding and on this basis a 
recommendation of refusal is made. 

 

Page 36



12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 

1. The applicant has failed to provide adequate affordable housing or 
supporting evidence to substantiate a departure from the policy to 
show why the required level of affordable housing on the site is not 
provided in line with Policy H13 of the adopted Congleton Local Plan 
First Review 2005. 
 

2. The applicant has not provided sufficient public open space within 
the development site to meet anticipated levels of demand from 
future occupiers of the proposed dwellings in line with the 
requirements of Policy GR22 of the adopted Congleton Local Plan 
First Review 2005. 
 

3. The applicant has failed to provide sufficient evidence to show how 
the development can provide a minimum of 10% of the predicted 
energy requirements of the development from decentralised and 
renewable or low carbon sources, not have they provided 
justification to show why such provision would not be feasible or 
viable in accordance with the requirements of Policy EM18 of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy 2008. 
 

4. The applicant has failed to provide adequate supporting information 
in respect of existing contamination within the site and the 
subsequent risks or appropriate mitigation measures to ensure there 
is no harm to end occupiers of the site in line with the requirements 
of Policy GR7 of the adopted Congleton Local Plan First Review 
2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



THE SITE

 

Page 38



 
STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 

 
Date of meeting:  3 March 2010 
Report of:  Julie Openshaw – Legal Team Manager (Places 

Regulatory and Compliance 
 Philippa Lowe – Development Manager    
Title: Reporting on Planning Obligations and Lawful 

Development Certificates.  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on work being carried out jointly between 

Development Management and Legal Services on improving 
performance in relation to Planning Obligations and Lawful 
Development Certificates.  Table 1 details the programme of 
improvement work and current status.  Table 2 provides example of 
proposed format for reporting progress and completion of work.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on 23 December 2009, 

the overall Performance Management Framework for the Development 
Management service, which set out the mechanism for reporting on 
performance together with specific reports regarding Enforcement and 
Appeals, was approved by members. 

 
2.2 This report deals with the most appropriate feedback to Members on 

elements of the service with an input from Legal Services in particular 
in relation to Section 106 Agreements and Unilateral Undertakings, but 
also with reference to work undertaken on Lawful Development 
Certificates. 

 
 
3.0  Current Position 
 
3.1 Members will be aware of the ongoing projects which form part of the 

transformation of the Development Management Service and the 
associated review of working practices and procedures from the legacy 
authorities. 

 
3.2 The Performance Management Framework report of 23 December 

2009, referred to work which was being carried out to establish a full 
data set of outstanding Obligations awaiting completion.  That exercise 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



established that at that time there were approximately 78 currently 
outstanding Section 106 Agreements. 

 
3.3 Maintenance of the list is work in progress, and the list will be refined 

and updated on a regular basis as cases move through the process. 
Each case has also been allocated a priority, and these figures will also 
be regularly reviewed and if necessary amended.  

 
3.4 In order to improve efficiency in the processing of applications including 

lawful develop
[...]
his Order has expired without 
any appeal having been made to the Secretary of State.” 

 
4.5 Article 20(2) provides that the time period for decision (or longer period 

as may have been agreed in writing between the applicant and the 
local planning authority) is thirteen weeks from receipt for major 
development applications, and eight weeks for non-major applications, 

Page 40



while Article 23 deals with the period for lodging of an appeal. (In this 
sense, decision is taken to refer to the provision of a decision notice, 
not a resolution to do so, subject to a planning obligation being entered 
into). At the end of such periods where no decision or appeal has been 
made, an application can thus be transferred from Part I to Part II of the 
Register as “finally disposed of”.  

 
4.6 Work is ongoing to identify cases in which this period has now expired 

and no appeal has been lodged with the Secretary of State. The 
function of determining applications as “finally disposed of” is delegated 
to the Head of Policy and Planning.  Reports will be brought to the 
Strategic Planning Board or if necessary the Committee which made 
the original determination, listing cases where this course of action is 
proposed, to give members the opportunity to make observations 
before the determinations are made.   

 
5.0  Proposal 
 
5.1 It is proposed to report performance in tabular format (see Table 2 for 

examples) on a quarterly basis to Strategic Planning Board and to 
liaise with and provide updates to the Portfolio Holder and Executive 
Steering Group for Transformation Project. 

 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1  That members receive this report and programme of work set out in 

Table 1 and also confirm the proposed future reporting procedures as 
set out in Table 2. 

 
 

For further information: 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Jamie Macrae   
Officers:   Julie Openshaw /Philippa Lowe   
Tel No:   01270 685846 / 01270 537480  
Email: julie.openshaw@cheshireeasgt.gov.uk / 

philippa.lowe@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 41



PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
FOR CASE MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 

ACTION 
 

RESPONSIBILITY DEADLINE 

1. PRE-APPLICATION STAGE: 

� Identify and agree Heads of Terms Planning (with advice from 
Legal as requested) 

September 
2010 

� Produce set of Standard Clauses / templates for Agreements for 
publication and inclusion on website 

Legal September 
2010 

� Produce guidance for developers to be included on website 
regarding information and details required from developers 
including: Contact details and where possible Solicitors to be 
instructed; evidence of title; RSL where applicable; other parties; 
any deadlines for developers e.g. funding deadlines; undertaking 
as to payment of the Council’s fees and charges 

 

Legal (with input from 
Planning) 

September 
2010 

2. VALIDATION STAGE: 

� Ensure consistent approach Planning On-going 

� Review existing local list Planning September 
2010 

� Establish potential for use of Planning Performance Agreements 
for Major Applications requiring a Section 106 Agreement 

 

Legal and Planning  April 2010 

3. APPLICATION STAGE: 

� Planning system to record need for Section 106 Agreement Planning September 
2010 

� Full Instructions to Legal, in standard format, forwarded as soon 
as Planning is in possession of this information 

Planning September 
2010 

� Standard Instructions template sheet to be agreed for use in all 
future cases – to include priority to be given to the matter, with 

Legal to confirm final draft, 
Planning to agree 

September 
2010 

TABLE 1 

P
a

g
e
 4

2



reasons and having regard to available resources and any factors 
outside the Council’s control 

� Legal services consulted on submitted draft Heads of Terms Planning September 
2010 

� Negotiate any further revisions to Heads of Terms Planning (with Legal advice if 
requested) 

September 
2010 

� Draft version of S106 Agreement and set of conditions prepared Agreement - Legal  
Conditions - Planning 

September 
2010 

� Consideration to be given to Board/Committee report to have 
standard template wording resolution  

 

Planning (with Legal advice) September 
2010 

4.  MANAGEMENT OF ON-GOING SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS: 

� Review priorities for all existing cases on list and advise Legal 
Team Leader of any revisions to current categories 

Planning  April 2010 

� Re-order list to show most urgent cases first Planning Completed 
on  
5 February 
2010 

� Check cases suitable for “finally disposed of” letter to go to 
developers 

Planning and Legal 31 March 
2010 

� Create standard initial letter to developers for future new 
applications outlining possible “finally disposed of” procedure 
where agreements are not completed within specified time 

 

Legal to draft letter, Planning 
to agree 

31 March 
2010  

5.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT: 

� Quarterly reporting on performance to Strategic Planning Board 
on new cases and completed Agreements 

Planning and Legal Relevant 
committee 
dates 

� Database to be maintained, prioritised and potential cases to be 
‘finally disposed of’ to be identified 

Planning and Legal Ongoing 

� Regular liaison with and updates to Portfolio Holder and 
Executive Steering Group for Transformation Project on S106 
database and Unilateral Undertakings 

 

Planning To be 
arranged as 
agreed 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



6. CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS OF EXISTING USE OR 
DEVELOPMENT (CLEUD) AND CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS 
OF PROPOSED USE OR DEVELOPMENT (CLOPUD).  
 

  

� Produce guidance note on consideration and processing of 
Certificates 

Legal 31 March 
2010 

� Review consultation process and letters including protocol for 
involving Legal Services 

Planning and Legal 31 March 
2010 

� Prepare standard delegated report Planning (Legal to advise if 
requested) 

31 March 
2010 

� Report performance on quarterly basis to Strategic Planning 
Board 

Planning Quarterly 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

4



PROGRESS INFORMATION FOR CHESHIRE EAST DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE 
 

1. Section 106 Agreements. 
 

1a) New Instructions to Legal Services for S106 Agreements 
 

Planning 
ref 

Address 
 

Development 
 

Date of 
Application 

Date of Instructions 
Quarter 4 (Jan – Mar 2010) 

09/3016C 
Mossley House, 
Congleton 

Demolition of Mossley 
House and 
redevelopment inc care 
home. 

 

18/02/2010 

09/1685M 
Mobberley 
Riding School 

App to discharge sec 52 
agreement 

 
Dec 09/Jan10 

09/3549M Mere Golf Club 
Variation of condition 
08/1263P 

 
12/01/2010 

Totals by 
quarter 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 

1b) Completed S106 Agreements  

Planning 
ref 

Address Development 
Date of 
Decision 
Notice 

Date of Completion 
Quarter 4 (Jan – Mar 2010) 

09/1160M 
Land at Brook 
Street, 
Knutsford 

S106 Aldi, Knutsford 29/01/2010  

P08/0869 
Hankelow Hall, 
Hankelow 

Four detached dwellings 05/02/2010  

P09/0007 
Hankelow Hall, 
Hankelow 

Detached dwelling 05/02/2010  

Totals by quarter  
 
 

TABLE 2 
P

a
g
e
 4

5



 
 
 
 
2. Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development (CLEUD) and Certificate 
of Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development (CLOPUD). 
 
 

2a) Instructions to Legal Services to advise on CLEUD or CLOPUD 

Planning ref 

Address Development 

Date Application Registered Date of Instructions Quarter 4 (Jan – Mar 2010) 

      

      

      

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
2b) Advice received from Legal Services on CLEUD or CLOPUD 

Planning ref 
Address Development 

Date advice provided Date of Decision Notice Quarter 4 (Jan – Mar 2010) 

      

      

      

TABLE 2 
Cont. 

P
a

g
e
 4

6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 P09/3535C-Proposed housing development consisting of 43no. 1, 2, 3, & 4 bedroom dwellings, Land Southwest of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Morris Homes Ltd
	6 P09/3651C-Outline Planning Permission for the Development of the Site for Residential Purposes Comprising 63 Dwellings, Former Sutherland Works, Bromley Road, Congleton, Cheshire for  Woodford Ltd
	7 Reporting on Planning Obligations and Lawful Development Certificates



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, S Wilkinson 
and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Planning Solicitor), Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), 
Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Ms P Lowe (Development Control 
Manager) and Ms J Openshaw (Legal Team Leader (Places Regulatory and 
Compliance) 

 
179 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Bailey, P 
Edwards, Mrs M Hollins and G Walton. 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
181 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the insertion of the word ‘and’ after ‘Government 
Office for North West in respect of the first paragraph of the resolution 
under Minute No. 175. 
 

182 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

183 P09/3535C-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
CONSISTING OF 43NO. 1, 2, 3, & 4 BEDROOM DWELLINGS, LAND 
SOUTHWEST OF, OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
MORRIS HOMES LTD  
 



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor B Moran declared that he had received a copy of the email 
which had been sent from Sandbach Town Council to Shawn Fleet, the 
Principal Planning Officer on 1 March 2010. 
 
(Mr G Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
Notwithstanding the evidence submitted regarding current economics of 
provision, the regeneration and other benefits flowing from early 
development of the site and the possible, but uncertain increase in 
affordable dwellings which might flow from an overage obligation; the 
proposal did not provide an appropriate element of affordable housing, 
given the high level of need identified.  Therefore the proposal was 
contrary to Policy H13 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, 1st Review 
2005. 
 
(This decision was against the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 
 

184 P09/3651C-OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES 
COMPRISING 63 DWELLINGS, FORMER SUTHERLAND WORKS, 
BROMLEY ROAD, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE FOR  WOODFORD LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr M Hopkins, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Deferred in order to allow a site inspection to assess the regeneration and 
other potential benefits of the development site and to obtain additional 
information on the marketing of the site for employment purposes and 
justification for reduced affordable housing offer. 
 

185 REPORTING ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND LAWFUL 
DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATES  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
The Development Control Manager indicated that under paragraph 4.6 of 
the report the intention would be for all reports to be brought to the Board, 
with Northern and Southern Committees receiving reports for information 
where appropriate. 



 
Members welcomed the report emphasising the need for reports to be 
brought to the Board on a quarterly basis.  In addition it was suggested 
that Members on the Board and Northern and Southern Planning 
Committees might find it helpful if a training session on S106 agreements 
was arranged in the near future. 
 
A request was made in respect of the Performance Improvement Plan for 
Case Management that the two services clarify between themselves which 
of them was leading on each area, where this was not already clear. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That performance be reported to the Board in a tabular format as shown 
in table 2 of the report on a quarterly basis. 
 
2. That Officers liaise with and provide updates to the Portfolio Holder and 
Executive Steering Group for Transformation Project. 
 
3. That the clarification to paragraph 4.6 of the report as requested by the 
Development Control Manager be noted and approved. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


